## **Invitations to Bid** Friday, October 16, 2020

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SWEETWATER COUNTY, WYOMING 2020 CRACK SEALANT PROJECT VARIOUS COUNTY ROADS ADVERTISEMENT TO BID The Board of County Commissioners of Sweetwater County will be receiving sealed bids for the 2020 Crack Sealant Project (sealing of all cracks with a width greater than 1/8") on approximately 35.6 miles of various County Roads until 10:00 a.m. local time on Wednesday November 4th, 2020 in the office of the Director of Public Works at the Sweetwater County Courthouse, 80 West Flaming Gorge Way, Suite 23, Green River, WY 82935 at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud in the Meeting Room of the Board of County Commissioners. A certified check, cashier's check, or bid bond made payable to the Sweetwater County Clerk in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the bid shall accompany each bid as a guarantee that if the bond is accepted, the bidder shall execute a signed contract and furnish the Contractor's Bond within 10 working days after the Notice of Intent to award the contract. No bid may be withdrawn for a period of 30 days after the date of the bid opening. All bids are to be prepared in accordance with the contract documents which were prepared by Sweetwater County located in Green River, Wyoming, Bidders are advised that Wyoming Statutes regarding preference for Wyoming products and five percent (5%) preference shown to Wyoming Contractors are applicable to the project. Bidding Documents will be furnished for review in connection with the preparation of bids in the Director of Public Works' Office, Sweetwater County Courthouse, 80 West Flaming Gorge Way, Suite 23, Green River, WY 82935. Any questions regarding the biddings documents or the work to be performed in relation to the above described project shall be directed to Gene Legerski, P.E., Sweetwater County Director of Public Works at 307-872-3921. No bids will be considered which are not submitted on the original proposal forms, signed by the authorizing representative of the bidder and submitted in the envelope clearly marked 2020 CRACK SEALANT PROJECT - VARIOUS COUNTY ROADS. No bids will be considered in which the Proposal, Specifications, or any Provisions have been modified. Bids must be received in the office of the Director of Public Works of Sweetwater County on or before the time and date specified. Bids received after the time specified will not be considered and will be returned unopened to the bidder. The Board of County Commissioners of Sweetwater County hereby notifies all bidders that minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this Invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, sex, creed or national origin. All bids will be presented to the Board of County Commissioners of Sweetwater County for their acceptance and awarding the contract(s) at their regular meeting, held on the Tuesday November 17th, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. in the Meeting Room of the Board of County Commissioners. The Board of County Commissioners of Sweetwater County

reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any informalities or technical defects in bids, as may be in the best interest of Sweetwater County. No verbal explanations, clarifications, additions, or instructions will be binding to either Sweetwater County or the Bidders, except those confirmed in writing. A signed contract, furnished to the successful bidder, results in a binding contract without further action by either party. Questions concerning this Advertisement for Bid should be directed to Gene Legerski, P.E., Director of Public Works, Sweetwater County, 80 West Flaming Gorge Way, Suite 23, Green River, Wyoming 82935. Telephone No. (307) 872-3920, Fax No. (307) 872-3991. Dated this 5th day of October, 2020. /s/ Cynthia L. Lane Sweetwater County Clerk

Project Name: Converse county School District #1 bid proposals for the Shawnee Rural School, Shawnee, WY County/City/State: Converse, Shawnee WY Location / Site Directions: Shawnee Rural School, Shawnee, WY Bids Close: 01-DEC-2020 02:00:00 PM MST Bids Received By & Bid Opening Information: Bids will be received in paper format until 2:00 p.m., December 1, 2020 in the District's Office located at, 615 Hamilton St, Douglas, WY, 82633 then publicly opened and read aloud at 2:00 PM Pre-Bid Meeting Information: Not mandatory, but encouraged, held at Converse County School District No. 1 at 10:00 a.m., October 20, 2020 at 720 E. Center St. We will meet here first and then head out to site of deemed Owner Project Number: Converse County School District #1 Project Description: The work includes, Site work: Grade and prepare new site level for new modular. Excavate and pour new concrete perimeter wall. Pave and finish concrete as needed to comply with ADA requirements. Attach water, sewer, gas supply (propane) and electricity to new building. Remove all trash and refuse from site. Final grade site to allow for a smooth surface and drains away from modular. Grade shall be as such to allow to finish floor height of 30 to 36 inches. Compacted gravel parking lot. Fence around the the property. Modular: Furnish and install a new 12'x64' modular classroom building per. Interior of building should consist of two classrooms with kitchenttes on each side. (Approximately 19'6"X34'3"). In between classrooms shall be two ADA compliant restrooms, a meeting room, storage room and a mud room that serves as the entrance for both classrooms. (See attached spec sheet). Provide Wyoming stamped modular building plans. Freight to site location. Set and anchor on concrete perimeter wall. Complete all interior and exterior trim with material to match building. Furnish and install aluminum exit steps out back doors and aluminum ADA ramp off of the front door. Skirt building with matching siding. (If applicable) Skirt framing shall consist of 2x4 treated plate with sill seal between plate and concrete foundation and frame members 16" on center with a 2x4 top plate. (frame members and top plate do not need to be of treated material. All work shall be typical to the 10/16/2020 QUESTCDN: Project Detail https://gap.guestcdn.com/gap/action/showProjPreviewPage?supplemental=false&JobPK=73685 47&eca=showProjPreviewPage 2/2 trade and industry standard. Modular shall meet all local and State codes. Owner: Converse County School District #1 615 Hamilton Street Douglas, WY 82633 contact: Mitch Johnson e-mail: mitchjohnson@ccsd1.org Soliciting Agent: Soliciting agent Converse County School District #1 615 Hamilton Street Douglas ,WY 82633 contact: Mitch Johnson e-mail: mitchjohnson@ccsd1.org